Clarification No. 2
Construction of Courts of Appeal Buildings

 in 

Ankara, Erzurum and Diyarbakir

TURKEY
Publication reference Europeaid/121239/D/W/TR

Q1.
It is understood from the tender documents that, in case of participating the tender for 1 or 2 or 3 lots only 1 original file & 5 copies of the tender file will be submitted. However in the first sentence of the “tender form for a works contract” it is mentioned that “one signed original form must be supplied (for each lot), together with the number of copies specified in the Instructions to Tenderers. Please kindly clarify if we will submit the whole file as one original and only the tender form as three originals if we bid for all the three lots

A1. 
No. As necessary arrangements were made in the “Tenderer’s Declaration”, the tenderers can submit the “Tender Form for a works contract” in one original and 5 copies even they are bidding for more than one lot. But “Tenderer’s Declaration” must be completed and signed by each partner in a joint venture/consortium if the tenderer is participating to the tender as joint venture/consortium.
Q2. 
Can we bid for three lots even we have the capacity (qualification) to bid only for one lot? If yes, can the bid for all of the three lots be in a single envelope? (i.e. only offer letter will be submitted separately, single bid bond EUR 200,000, qualification documents will be submitted as for one lot etc.) How will be the award decision if the company in the previously mentioned question offer the lowest price for more than one lot?
A2.
No. If the tenderer is eligible for only 1 lot, it will bid for only 1 lot and it will have to choose the lot to bid for.
Q3.
Is a Joint Venture/Consortium must be represented by the lead partner, or any the other partners may represent the Joint Venture/Consortium?
A3.
Yes the joint venture/consortium must be represented by the lead partner.
Q4.
Are there any tolerances for selection criteria? For example if we had a contract that have the acceptance date 04/04/2001, is it compliant?
A4.
No, there is no tolerance for selection criteria. Please refer the selection criteria indicated in article 16 of the Procurement Notice and article 4.2 of the Instructions to tenderers in Volume 1, Section 1. The evaluation of the received tenders will be made by the Evaluation Committee, after the deadline of the tender. However, regardless of the month in which the provisional acceptance took place, similar works with provisional acceptance in 2001 will be accepted
Q5.
Who will be the supervisor of the construction works and when will the supervision service contract finish? Will the supervision service contract, continue up to the final acceptance? In the maintenance period who will be responsible for the supervision of the works?
A5.
Supervisor shall be selected by a separate service tender. Supervision service contract’s tendering phase for this project is going on. Supervisor will be in charge up to final acceptance and responsible for the supervision through the maintenance period.
Q6. 
In case of Joint Venture/consortium, is it possible for each partner to submit the Tender Guarantee by means of his own share? For example can half of the tender guarantee be submitted by one partner and the other half by another?
A6.
Yes. Each partner can submit Tender Guarantee in the amount of his own share in case of Joint Venture/consortium whose total must be equal the required Tender Guarantee amount.
Q7. 
In case of a Joint Venture/consortium, is there any limitation about representation, i.e each partner and the Joint Venture/consortium can be represented by the same authorized person?
A7. 
Regarding tender documents the information about the joint venture/consortium must be signed by all partners but the information about each individual firm must be signed by the authorized representative of the related partner. The Tenderer’s Declaration must be signed by each partner in the joint venture/consortium.
Q8.
Can we replace the retention money with a retention guarantee (bank guarantee letter)? 
A8.
Please refer to article 45.2 of the General Conditions in Volume 2, Section 2 which says:

“Subject to the approval of the Contracting Authority, the Contractor may, if he so wishes, replace these retention monies by a retention guarantee issued in accordance with Article 13.3.”
Q9. 
Are the designs, provided by the Contracting Authority, implementation designs? In case of any revisions in the design, due to additional works or technical reasons needed how shall it be paid? Concerning the subject who will be the responsible decision maker, contracting authority or supervisor?
A9.
The designs given in the CD are implementation projects. In case of any necessity for additional drawings the contractor shall prepare them and submit for the approval of the Supervisor. If any increase is required by these additional drawings they shall be compensated by the Contractor. Accordingly tenderers shall foresee such situations while preparing their tender price. 

In case of modifications as per article 35 of the General Conditions in Volume 2, Section 2 the supervisor will be in charge of the decision after the approval of the Contracting Authority.
Q10. 
In order to begin and finalize these works some fees must be paid to the municipalities. Are there any letters provided that explains those buildings are governmental buildings? And is the supervisor of works granted with official power?
A10.
All the construction permits of the buildings were received by the Beneficiary. Any other additional costs to implement the works shall be paid by the Contractor’s during the project duration. As stated in Article 10 of the General and Special Conditions, the assistance with the local regulations is clearly stated for these works.
Q11.
 If the infrastructure services, such as potable water, telephone, sewer or electric that the buildings are going to be connected can not meet the required (needed) capacity, who will pay the cost of the new arrangement in the mains? For example if the energy required is 380 V instead of existing 300 V and because of that elevators are not working properly. 
A11.
This is a lump-sum contract and the design calculations were made according to the existing conditions of the service lines that the buildings are going to be connected. However, if any modification will be needed, then it will be integrated under the relevant clauses of the contract.
Q12.
Shall all the machinery and equipment requested by this project need to be owned by the contractor or to make an agreement from the notary for providing all those machinery and equipment will be sufficient?
A12.
No. The equipment and machinery to be used during the implementation of the works can be owned or hired by the contractor. In the tendering phase Form 4.6.2 in Volume 1, Section 4 shall be filled by the tenderers in this respect. No additional agreement for the hiring of equipment and machinery is required during tendering phase.
Q13.
Who will give the approval to the materials used for the construction works? What will be the main criterion for the approval procedure: is it technical requirements of the material or color, brand name, shape etc.?
A13.
All the necessary information for the material specifications are given in the Technical Specifications in Volume 3 and over the designs in volume 5. The approval for the materials shall be given by the Supervisor.
Q14.
 What is meant for the completion of the works within 5 years in the “Technical and Professional experience criteria? Does is meant projects with provisional acceptance held within the 5 years or they should have begun and end within the 5 years?
A14.
The provisional acceptance of the completed works should have been done with in the last 5 years i.e 2005, 2004, 2003, 2002, and 2001.
Q15.
The similar completed work, as being both value and construction area, should be in the same contract? If a completed work has evidence with the similar nature and requested construction value and another completed work which does not have requested construction value but it meets the construction area criterion, in this case can we be compliant?
A15.
Please refer the answer 1 in the Clarification No.1.
Q16.
In case of any delay for the issuing of licenses without contractor’s default, will it be added to the construction period?
A16.
Please refer all the relevant contract terms. The Supervisor will examine each case in accordance with the relevant contract terms.
Q17.
 Financial resources we are requested to demonstrate liquid assets, lines of credit or other financial means sufficient to meet construction cash flow for a period of 6 months. In the execution of the works the interim payments will be paid within maximum 3 months (1 month Interim Payment Reporting period+45 days maximum payment period), so what is the reason for the difference of 3 months financial resources requested and this 3 months difference what will have some financial costs. Who will compensate this financial costs occurred by this 3 months difference?
A17.
There is misunderstanding for the required Financial Resources by article 4.2.2 b) of Volume 1, Section 1. The required quantities by the bank statements are for to see the economic sufficiency of the tenderer.

Q18.
In Volume 3 Technical Specifications, page 14 of tender documents says that “Excavation for foundations shall be made in accordance with the approved excavation plan that will be submitted by the Contractor to the Supervisor for approval before the commencement of the excavation. The Contractor is required to expose the base of the excavation for foundations and to arrange for the Supervisor to inspect it prior to covering it, with the first blinding layer of concrete. If the ground is not found to be satisfactory for the proper support of the foundation without unacceptable settlement, then the Supervisor will instruct the Contractor to excavate down to a firmer strata and backfill with mass concrete or take other measures that are necessary to ensure an adequate foundation for the structure.”  

It is obvious that no one can foresee how much fill will be done. For this reason who will compensate this additional cost?
A18.
The plans with contour lines are given by the drawings A-A-100-AN-01 and A-A-100-DE-01. The tenderers shall make their excavation, additional backfill / mass concreting calculations according to this drawing and any other drawings given in the Volume 5. Any extra excavation, additional backfill / mass concreting will not be paid in this lump sum priced tender.
Q19.
In Volume 3 Technical Specifications, page 13 of tender document says that “Retaining walls, kerbs, flower beds, steel posts and trees in the existing working area are to be taken out and disposed of. When using excavation equipment, particular attention is to be given to existing underground services, pipes and cables (all utility lines) the disconnection of which through the local utility companies, is the responsibility of the Contractor.” It is also obvious that no one can foresee how many utility services will be there. For that reason who will pay the cost of the replacement of utility lines (in case of unexpected utility lines comes out under the building areas) that will effect the construction?
A19.
In case of unexpected service utility lines comes out under the newly constructed buildings their replacements shall be made by the contractor and be paid by the Contracting Authority.
Q20.
Soil investigation report does not exists. Where can we supply it?
A20.
As indicated in Answer 2 of the Clarification No.1 the soil investigations can be seen in the premises of the CFCU at Eskişehir Yolu 4. km 2. Cad. No:63 C-Blok 06520 Söğütözü/ ANKARA. Additional to that prospective tender may receive a copy in electronic format in the CD of the soil investigation report by hand or by courier upon written request to the CFCU.
Q21. 
Water insulation implementation was seen over the exterior surface of ground floor walls. But on/under the basement no insulation was seen. On/under the basement any insulation implementation is foreseen.
A21.
As there is no underground water exists on site, there will not be any insulation under the basement. 
Q22.
 Joint cover materials details are not seen. (Material of profiles; aluminium, steel etc.)

A22.
System details exist in the drawings. Detail drawings shall be prepared by the contractors. 
Q23.
Plywood formwork is defined in technical specifications. Do we use plywood as formwork material?
A23. 
Plywood shall be used as the formwork material. 
Q24.
Prefabricated concrete elements are defined in technical specifications. Please define where is it to be used.
A24.
No prefabricated concrete elements shall be used in this project, please take the projects in the consideration. 
Q25.
 Position number of 27.531 (Lime-cement plastering) is used for the wall plastering in the WC areas. Does it need to use lime-cement plastering under the ceramic tiles in wet areas.

A25.
Over the aerated concrete wall surfaces one layer of 350 dosage plastering shall be applied, over it 100x100x8 mm dimensioned ceramics shall be applied with ceramic mortar.  In the wet areas such as WC’s application shall be made as directed in the designs. 
Q26.
Furniture in rooms (counter, desk, etc. especially in court rooms) is included in the scopeof this tender or not?

A26.
No furniture is in the scope of this tender. 
Q27.
 In Site works;

a – Barbed wire is defined as fence, is it correct? 
b – Is bench, garbage buckets etc. is included in the scope of this tender or not?


c – Is grass included in the scope of this tender?

d – Is Shrub, tree, etc. are included in the scope of this tender?
A27.
a) Surrounding wall details can be seen from drawings no A-A-100-AN-01 and A-A-100-EN-01. The balustrades shall be painted with 2 layers of corrosion preventer and 2 layers of synthetic paint.

b) Bench, garbage buckets are not in the scope of this tender.

c) Grass is not in the scope of this tender. 

d) Shrub, tree is not in the scope of this tender. 
Q28.
Item no. 24.012 is used for rainwater gutter but it does not match the drawings. Please clarify.
A28.
Item no 24.012 which is Ø 155 mm diameter rainwater gutter shall be applied. 

Q29.
Application detail of heat insulated roof covering material on concrete surface shall be needed. (Dimensions, types and covering of profiles on concrete surface shall be needed to apply covering)
A29.
System details exist in the drawings. Detail drawings shall be prepared by the contractors.
Q30.
According to technical specifications article 4.19.galvanized metal sheet shall be used for frame of wood/laminated doors. But according to schedule list 23.155- ordinary metal sheet is defined. Which one shall be selected?
A30. As indicated in the room list door frame from sheet metal shall be used.
Q31.
It is estimated that gypsum board partition walls has thickness of 7 cm. Please clarify. In addition to that detail drawings are needed for gypsum board walls. 
A31.
Gypsum board partition walls shall be applied as per MSB 402 as defined in the Technical Specifications which is one plate and one profile whose both sides are covered with normal gypsum board (7,5 cm thick)
Q32.
 In order to select the frame, implementation of wood/laminated doors to aerated (gas) concrete partition walls are needed.
A32.
Specifications of laminated doors are explained in the Technical Specifications, Volume 3 in Special 6 which is under “Special Technical Specifications for the Construction Works” Additional detail drawings shall be prepared by the contractors. 
Q33.
 In schedule list, there is no sign for some areas on column of frame of doors (23.155). Your comments are needed.

A33.
All the door frames are to be produced as per indicated item numbers.
Q34.
There is no plan of waste water and drainage construction. Comment shall be needed.

A34. 
By the drawing no A-A-20-19 manhole details and bedding details of the pipelines can be seen. The plan and profile of the wastewater and drainage lines shall be prepared by the contactor and implemented after the approval of the Supervisor. For the rainwater over the surface no infrastructure was indicated. 
For questions 35 and 36: The two productions listed below seen in technical specifications are not understood and application places are not found in projects.

Q35.
 Chemical fume hood is not understood. Comment shall be needed.
A35.
The fume hood information indicated in the tender dossier Volume 3, page 58, article 4.19 is an excessive information and does not have any prospective use in tender.
Q36.
04.612/4c is not understood. Comment shall be needed.
A36.
The description of item 04.612/4c was made by “Special 12- Heat Insulation at the Façade with XPS Panels” in Volume 3.

